

November 18, 1993

Roy C. Abrams

City Attorney

City of San Mateo

330 West Twentieth Avenue

San Mateo, CA  94403



Re:  Your Request for Assistance




Our File No. I-93-394

Dear Mr. Abrams:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of newly-appointed City Councilmember Gary Yates under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act. Since you are not seeking advice concerning a specific decision before

Mr. Yates at this time, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Does the "public generally" exception permit Councilmember Yates to participate in a decision to develop 40 acres of property at Bay Meadows Racetrack which is located within 300 feet of his residence?

CONCLUSION


So long as 14 percent of the home owners in the City of San Mateo located near the site will be affected in substantially the same manner that Councilmember Yates will be affected, the "public generally" exception applies.  In that case, Councilmember Yates would be permitted to participate in the decision to develop 40 acres of property at the Bay Meadows Racetrack.

FACTS


Gary Yates is a newly-appointed San Mateo city councilmember and will take office on December 6, 1993.  Councilmember Yates resides in a single-family residence in a residential development known as Fiesta Gardens.  


Mr. Yates' residence is located within 300 feet of the Bay Meadows Racetrack.  The racetrack is on approximately 130-150 acres of land and consists of a full race track, a 40-acre practice track, stables, seating, and betting and eating areas.



The 40-acre practice track has been the subject of development discussions in the last several years.  In 1990-91, a development venture between Prometheus Development Company and the Jockey Club, the owners of Bay Meadows, was formed.  The joint venture proposed to develop 1300 apartment dwellings on the 40-acre site.  The proposal has been the subject of discussion with the city council but the proposal was never presented for formal action.  It is anticipated this proposal may be before the city council in the near future.


There are two neighborhoods which are adjacent to the Bay Meadows Racetrack.  Fiesta Gardens, where Councilmember Yates resides, is one of the neighborhoods.  The other is San Mateo Glendale Village.  The two neighborhoods are exclusively residential and have 2,638 housing units and a population of 7,914.  The total number of housing units in San Mateo is 20,038 and the population is 85,486.  These two neighborhoods total 14 percent of owner-occupied units and 9.3 percent of the population.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know, or have reason to know, they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:

* * *



(b)  Any real property in which the public 



official has a direct or indirect interest worth 



one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  




(Section 87103(b).)


Councilmember Yates' personal place of residence is located within the City of San Mateo and is valued at more than $100,000.  He, thus, has a direct interest in real property and may not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision, if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on his personal place of residence.


Councilmember Yates' residence is located within 300 feet of the Bay Meadows Racetrack.  Commission Regulation 18702.3 provides that the effect of a decision is material as to real property in which an official has a direct interest, if the real property in which the official has an interest is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interest.  (Regulation 18702.3.)


However, even when the reasonably foreseeable effect of a governmental decision is material, disqualification is required only if the effect of the decision on an official's economic interest is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Section 87103.)  For the "public generally" exception to apply, any decision would have to affect a significant segment of the population of the jurisdiction in substantially the same manner as it would affect a disqualified public official.


A governmental decision will affect a significant segment of the public generally if the decision will affect ten percent or more of all property owners, all home owners, or all households in the jurisdiction of the official's agency or the district the official represents.  (Regulation 18702.3(a)(1)(A).)


In your letter, you indicated that the two neighborhoods directly adjacent to the Bay Meadows Racetrack, including the neighborhood where Councilmember Yates resides, represents 14 percent of all owner-occupied units in the city.  Therefore, if the homes in these neighborhoods will be financially affected in substantially the same manner, the "public generally" exception will be met and councilmember Yates will have no conflict of interest.  However, we have no facts upon which to make this determination.


If we can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901.





Sincerely,





Steven G. Churchwell





General Counsel





By:  Jeanette E. Turvill






Political Reform Consultant
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